The Azerbaijani manat (“AZN”) is the functional and presentation currency of the Bank as the majority of
transactions are denominated, measured, or funded in AZN. Transactions in other currencies are treated as
transactions in foreign currencies. The Bank is required to maintain its records and prepare its financial
statements in AZN and in accordance with IFRS Standards. The financial statements are presented in
thousands of AZN except per share amounts and unless otherwise indicated.

Restatement of financial statement. In course of preparation of these financial statements management of
the Bank has identified an error in the prior period financial statements of the Bank, resulting in an adjustment
to correctly reflect the non-payment of a dividend amounting to 3,424 AZN in 2021, which has been
appropriately presented in the 2022 cash flow statement as net cash used in financing activities.

The following adjustments have been made by the Bank in course of preparation of the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2022:

AZN’000
December 31, 2021

(as previously reported) Adjustment
December 31, 2021
(after restatement)

Statement of cash flows

Other liabilities 1,927 (3,424) (1,497)
Net cash flows used in operating activities (13,527) (3,424) (16,951)
Dividends paid (5,313) 3,424 (1,889)
Net cash (used in)/ from financing activities (2,733) 3,424 691

Foreclosed property amounted to AZN 6 thousand for the year ended December 31, 2021 was presented
under investing activities, the Bank has made adjustment and presented foreclosed property under operating
activities.

Changes in presentation of comparative figures. As at 31 December 2021 comparative information is
reclassified to conform to changes in presentation in the current year as described below in order to give a
clearer presentation of the business and its operations:

Cash and cash equivalents amounting AZN 875 thousand, previously presented as Mandatory cash
balances with the Central Bank of the Republic of Azerbaijan within Amounts due from credit institutions, is
reclassified to Cash and cash equivalents.

“EXPRESSBANK” OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022 (Continued)
(in thousands of AZN, unless otherwise indicated)

13

The following table summarizes the impact from the above retrospective changes on the Bank’s financial
statements:

31 December 2021
AZN’000

As previously
reported (after

restatement)
Reclassification

amount

Financial statement
caption (after

reclassification and
restatement)

Statement of financial position
Cash and cash equivalents 38,305 875 39,180
Amounts due from credit institutions 2,442 (875) 1,567

2021

As previously
reported (after

restatement)
Reclassification

amount

Financial statement
caption after

reclassification

Statement of cash flows
Amounts due from credit institutions (128) 130 2

Net cash flows used in operating activities (16,951) 130 (16,821)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (2,847) 130 (2,717)

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning  41,152 745 41,897

Cash and cash equivalents, ending 38,305 875 39,180

Financial instruments – key measurement terms. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an
asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement
date. The best evidence of fair value is price in an active market. An active market is one in which transactions
for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an
ongoing basis. Fair value of financial instruments traded in an active market is measured as the product of
the quoted price for the individual asset or liability and the quantity held by the entity. This is the case even